

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

No. 17-2495

LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES, Inc., JOSEPH DOUST,
and IRWIN BERKLEY
Plaintiffs - Appellants

vs.

BRUCE RAUNER, Governor of Illinois, LISA MADIGAN, Attorney-General
of Illinois, CONSTANCE BEARD, Chairperson of the Illinois Liquor
Control Commission, and DONOVAN BORVAN, Executive Director of the
Illinois Liquor Control Commission, in their official capacities
Defendants - Appellees

and

WINE AND SPIRITS DISTRIBUTORS OF ILLINOIS,
Intervening Defendant - Appellee

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Illinois, No. 1:16-cv-08607, Hon. Samuel Der-Yeghiayan, District Judge

Reply Brief of Appellants

Howard Marks
Berger, Newmark & Fenchel, P.C.
1753 N. Tripp Ave.
Chicago, IL 60639
(312) 782-5050
Fax: 312-782-6491
hmarks@bnf-law.com

James A. Tanford, *Counsel of record*
Robert D. Epstein
Kristina Swanson
Epstein Cohen Seif and Porter, LLP
50 S. Meridian St., Suite 505
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Tel. (317) 639-1326
Fax (317) 638-9891
rdepstein@aol.com
tanford@indiana.ed

Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of authorities ii

Summary of disputes 1

Argument in Reply

 I. The Illinois wine shipping laws violate the nondiscrimination 3
 principle of the Commerce Clause and are not saved by the
 Twenty-first Amendment

 A. The Illinois scheme is patently discriminatory 4

 B. The Twenty-first Amendment does not override the Commerce 5
 Clause and allow Illinois to discriminate against out-of-state
 wine retailers

 C. Whether discrimination against out-of-state retailers is 14
 necessary requires proof and cannot be resolved in a motion
 to dismiss

 II. Illinois denies nonresidents the privilege to engage in the wine 15
 retail business upon the same terms as its own citizens in violation
 of the Privileges and Immunities Clause

 III. If there were defects in the complaint, the district judge abused 19
 its discretion by refusing to let the plaintiffs amend it

 IV. The case should be assigned to a different judge on remand.. . . . 21

Conclusion 22

Certification of word count 22

Certificate of service 23

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>44 Liquormart v. R.I.</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	19
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	7, 11, 14
<i>Assoc. Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	12
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd, v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	1, 6, 10
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940)	12
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Asso.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 785 (M.D. Tenn. 2017).	9, 12, 14
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)	5, 6, 12
<i>Cooper v. Texas A.B.C.</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Cooper Indust., Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	13
<i>Freeman v. Corzine</i> , 629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	13
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gross v. Town of Cicero</i> , 619 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	1, 3, 6, 10, 14
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	16
<i>Hornstein v. Ill. Liquor Control Com’n</i> , 106 N.E.2d 354 (Ill. 1952)	17
<i>Ind. Petroleum Mktrs. & Convenience Store Ass’n v. Cook</i> , 808 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013)	17

<i>Nat'l Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>North Dakota v. U. S.</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	8, 10
<i>O'Reilly v. Bd. of App. of Montgomery Co., Md.</i> , 942 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Peoples Super Liquor Stores v. Jenkins</i> , 432 F.Supp.2d 200 (D. Mass. 2006)	9, 12
<i>Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago</i> , 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015)	19, 20, 21
<i>Siesta Village Mkt. v. Granholm</i> , 596 F.Supp.2d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	7
<i>Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	17
<i>Southern Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol & Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013)	9, 11
<i>Stuart v. Local 727, Intern. Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 771 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Sup. Ct. of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	2, 16, 17
<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> , 358 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 552 U.S. 162 (2001)	13
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	16
<i>United Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	16
<i>W.C.M. Window Co. v. Bernardi</i> , 730 F.2d 486 (7th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 79 U.S. 418, 424-25 (1870)	16
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)	7, 11, 14
Constitution, Statutes and Rules:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const. art. IV., § 2, cl. 1 (Privileges and Immunities Clause)	<i>passim</i>
235 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-1	4, 18
235 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-1(d)	4, 17
235 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/6-29.1(b)	4, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	21

Regulations:

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 11, § 100.480	4
---	---

Other Authorities:

“New License Required to Ship Wine Directly into Illinois” (May 6, 2008),	4
https://www.illinois.gov/ilcc/News/Pages/New-license-required-to-ship-wine-directly-to-consumers.aspx (last visited December 22, 2017)	
Paul Knettel, Constitutional Mixologists: Muddling the Analysis of	12
Protectionist Alcoholic Beverage Laws After <i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 93 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1071, 1081 (2016)
